1
2 ADOPTED: 07112/17
3 EFFECTIVE: 08/03117
4
5
6
7
8
9
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington
ORDINANCE NO. 17-039
10 RELATING TO GROWTH MANAGEMENT, UPDATING CRITICAL AREA
11 REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE AND PROTECT ADDITIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE
12 HABITAT CONSERVATION AREAS TO COMPLY WITH THE GROWTH
13 MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD'S FINAL DECISION AND ORDER; AMENDING
14 CHAPTERS 30.62A, 30.91C, 30.91N, AND 30.91S OF THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE
15
16 WHEREAS, on September 2, 2015, the Snohomish County Council ("County Council")
17 adopted Amended Ordinance No. 15-034 amending the critical area regulations contained in
18 chapters 30.62A, 30.62B and 30.62C ofthe Snohomish County Code (SCC); and
19
20 WHEREAS, Futurewise and Pilchuck Audubon Society and the Tulalip Tribes separately
21 appealed the adoption of Amended Ordinance No. 15-034 to the Growth Management Hearings
22 Board ("Board") Central Puget Sound Region, which appeals were eventually consolidated as

warranted.
d. State natural area preserves and natural resource conservation areas are
defined, established, and managed by the Washington State Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) and state wildlife areas are defined, established, and
managed by the Washington State Department ofFish and Wildlife (WDFW).
Each state natural area preserve, natural resource conservation area and state
wildlife area is established and managed for their unique attributes and
protection measures are appropriately evaluated for each state natural habitat.
DNR and WDFW provide site specific and technical expertise addressing the
necessary measures to include in administrative rules or habitat management
plans to provide protection and minimize impacts to the resources unique to
each designated state natural habitat.
ORDINANCE NO. 17-039
RELATING TO GROWTH MANAGEMENT. UPDATING CRITICAL AREA REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE AND PROTECT
ADDITIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE HABIT AT CONSERVATION AREAS TO COMPLY WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD'S FINAL DECISION AND ORDER; AMENDING CHAPTERS 30.62A. 30.9JC. 30 9!N. AND 30.9\S OF THE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE
PAGE6
1
2

Act (ESA) Section 10(a)(1 )(a), Section 7 consultation (16 USC§ 1536);
(vii) Nonmechanical survey and monument placement; and
(viii) Quasi-judicial rezones not accompanied by another pennit or approval.
(b) Agricultural activities, which are subject only to Part 600 of this chapter.
32 Section 5. Snohomish County Code Section 30.62A.220, last amended by Amended
33 Ordinance No. 06-061 on August 1, 2007, is amended to read:
34
35 30.62A.220 Functions and values of wetlands, fish and wildlife habitat conservation
36 areas and buffers.
37 The functions and values listed in this section are included primarily based on their
38 ecological relationship and value to the critical areas subject to this chapter, and include, but are
39 not necessarily limited to, the following elements:
ORDINANCE NO. 17-039
RELATING TO GROWTH MANAGEMENT. UPDATING CRITICAL AREA REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE AND PROTECT
ADDITIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION AREAS TO COMPLY WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD'S FINAL DECISION AND ORDER; AMENDING CHAPTERS 30.62A, 30.91C. 30.9!N. AND 30.91S OF THE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE
PAGE 8
(1) Streams. Fish and wildlife habitat; transport of water, sediment and organic material;
2 floodwater storage and attenuation;

((fe))) (_Q)_Marine waters, ((afl:d))
((ft:B)) w Primary association areas for critical species((~))~ and
(f) State natural area preserves, natural resource conservation areas, and state
wildlife areas;
( 4) Frequently flooded areas; and
(5) Geologically hazardous areas, including:
(a) Erosion hazard areas,
(b) Landslide hazard areas,
(c) Seismic hazard areas,
(d) Mine hazard areas,
(e) Volcanic hazard areas, and
(f) Tsunami hazard areas.
ORDINANCE NO. I7-039
RELATING TO GROWTH MANAGEMENT. UPDATING CRITJCAL AREA REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE AND PROTECT
ADDITIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION AREAS TO COMPLY WITH THE GROWTH MANAGEMEl\:1
HEARINGS BOARD'S FINAL DECISION AND ORDER; AMENDING CHAPTERS 30.62A. 30 9IC. 30.9IN. AND 30.9IS OF THE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE
PAGE 12
Section 14. A new section is added to chapter 30.91N ofthe Snohomish County Code to
2 read:

never been adopted.
33 PASSED this 121
h day of July, 2017.
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
ORDINANCE NO. I7-039
OUNTY COUNCIL
ty, Washington
RELATING TO GROWTH MANAGEMENT, UPDATING CRITICAL AREA REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE AND PROTECT
ADDITIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION AREAS TO COMPLY WIT!l THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD'S FINAL DECISION AND ORDER; AMENDING CHAPTERS 30.62A, 30.9IC. 30.9IN, AND 30.9I S OF THE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY CODE
PAGE13
2
4